
No . .9.00f2008. 

Additional Supplementary (Appropriation) Act 2008. 

Certified on : \;) . 0 ~,Oq 

.. ,1 .• 

151 



No. of2008. 

Additional Supplementary (Appropriation) Act 2008. 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS. 

1. Grant of K850,000,000,00. 

2. Appropriation. 

3. Adjustment of Appropriation Between Services. 

4. Direction for Additional Expenditure. 

S. Direction for Repayment of Government Liabilities. 

158 





Additional Supplementary (Appropriation) 

4. DIRECTION FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE. 
(1) Subject to this section, K250.5 million of the amount appropriated to 

Division 207 must be immediately transferred from Division 207 to trust accounts 
identified for the approved purposes expressed in Schedule 2 in order that the sums can 
be paid into trust accounts under Section 16 of the Public Finances (Management) Act 
1995. 

(2) Where a trust account specified in Schedule 2 does not exist, a new trust 
account must be established by the Minister for Finance under Section 15 of the Public 
Finances (Management) Act 1995 and the transfer shall take place immediately on the 
establishment of the trust account. 

(3) In the event that the amounts expressed in Schedule 2 are not transferred, 
the appropriation shall lapse and the amounts shall be returned to the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund and that these funds cannot be utilized or transferred for any other 
purpose. 

(4) The K250.5 million directed to the Transport Sector Infrastructure 
Maintenance and Rehabilitation Trust must be used solely for the following purposes in 
the amounts indicated: 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 

Major Roads 

K20 million 
KIO million 
KIO million 
KI0 million 
KID million 
K 5 million 
K 5 million 
K 5 million 
K 5 million 
K 5 million 
K 5 million 

Rural Town Roads 

K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 

Porgera-Togoba road 
West Coast Road 
Baiyer Road 
Hiritano Highway 
Coastal Highway 
KokodaRoad 
WauHighway 
Buka Highway 
Magi Highway 
Ramu Highway 
Northern Highway 

Ialibu-Pangia Road 
Mt Hagen Road 
WabagRoad 
Minj Road 
MadangRoad 
Lumi Road 
Wau-Bulolo Road 
Bogia Road 
Namatanai Road 
Vanimo Road 

-2-



11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Additional Supplementary (Appropriation) 

K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 
K 4 million 

Other Infrastructures 

K21.5 million 
K20 million 
K20 million 
K35 million 

PomioRoad 
Kompiam Road 
East Sepk Rural Roads 
Angoram Road 
AgaunRoad 
Ke1erakwa Road 

Existing Lae Port 
Other Ports, Wharves, Jetties 
Airport upgrades 
National and Rural Bridges 

5. DIRECTION FOR REPAYMENT OF GOVERNMENT LIABILITIES. 
(1) Subject to this section, KIOO million of the amount appropriated to 

Division 207 must be paid to Nambawan Super Limited for the purpose of reducing the 
Government's liability for unfunded superannuation contributions. 

(2) The amount (funds) specified in this section are to be utilized solely for 
this purpose, and the State must not borrow to fund payment under Division 207. 

(3) K124 million of the amount appropriated to Division 207 must be used for 
the retirement of public debt and these funds cannot be utilized or transferred for any 
other purpose. 

(4) K3l million of the amount appropriated to Division 207 is to be paid to 
Nasfund for the purpose of settling the balance of the State contribution as 
Reconstruction Grant. These funds cannot be utilized or transferred for any other 
purpose. 

- 3 -

,fIt.1 , 
\,,- ,", 

161 



Additional Supplementary Appropriation 

SCHEDULE 1. 

Estimates of Expenditn re for the year ending 31 Decem her 2008 

DIVISION SUMMARY KINA 

207 Department of Treasury and Finance Miscellaneous K850,000,000.00. 

Total Additional Appropriation K850,000,000.00. 

162 - 4 -



Additional Supplementary Appropriation 

SCHEDULE 2. 

Immediate Transfer of Fnnds Appropriated in this Act from Division 207 to 
Specified Trnsts for the year ending 31 December 2008. 

SUMMARY 

Transport Sector Infrastructure Maintenance and 
Rehabilitation Trust Account 

Amount to be Transferred from Division 207 

KINA 

K250, 500, 000. 00. 

K250,500,000.00. 

I hereby certify that the above is a fair print of Additional Supplementary 
(Appropriation) Act 2008 which has been made by the National Parliament. 

Clerk of the National Parliament. 

I hereby certify that the Additional Supplementary (Appropriation) Act 2008 was made 
by the National Parliament on 23 September 2008. 

-5-

Speaker of the National Parliament. 

. , 
, /1 ~ 

1&3 




